
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

�022

STATE OF MISSOURI 
} 

February Session of the January Adjourned Term. 20 22 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

1st day of February 20 22 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve Contract 
Amendment #2 to 19-02MAY19 - FACE with The Curators of the University of Missouri (on 
behalf of the Missouri Prevention Science Institute). 

This Amendment renews the Contract for the period January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022. 
It adds a renewal amount of $3,108,178.00 for FACE. The Amendment also transfers the 
Purchase Agreement 16-30SEP20E - COVID-19 Response Plan: Mental Health to 19-02MAY19 -
FACE. It adds $37,500.00 for the Therapy Access Program. 

Invoices will be paid from Department 2162 - CSF Program Funding, Account 71106 -
Contracted Services. $12,500,000.00 is budgeted for 2022. 

Done this 1st day of February 2022. 

ATTEST: 

�� 
Clerk of the County Commission 

� 
Dani l K. Atwill 
Presiding ommissioner 

�,J(MW_ 
Justin Aldred 
District I Commissioner 

mpson 
Commissioner 



Boone County Purchasing
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO
Director of Purchasing

613 E. Ash, Room 110

Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573) 886-4391

Fax: (573) 886-4390

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO, CPPB
February 1,2022
Amendment #2to: I9-02MAY19 - FACE with The Curators of the
University of Missouri (on behalf of the Missouri Prevention Science
Institute)

Attached for signature is contract amendment#2to I9-02MAYI9 - FACE with The
Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf of the Missouri Prevention Science
Institute).

This amendment renews the contract for the period January 1,2022 through December
31,2022. It adds a renewal amount of $3,108,178.00 for FACE. The amendment also
transfers the Purchase Agreement I6-30SEP20E - COVID-L9 Response Plan: Mental
Healthto I9-02MAYI9 - FACE. It adds $37,500.00 for the Therapy Access Program.

This contract is for the Family Access Center of Excellence (FACE) of Boone County.
FACE will now consist of two program branches: Community-Based Services and
School-Based Services. This program helps Boone County families with a child between
the ages of 0-19 to improve access to high quality mental health care.

Invoices will be paid from department 2162 - CSF Program Funding, account 71106 -
Contracted Services. $12,500,000.00 is budgeted for 2022.

cc: Contract File



DocuSign Envelope lD: B5C5D02F-0C26-4F44-gFBD-7AFCC038B6A3

Commission Order #

AGREEMENT FOR ACCESS TO SERVICES

Contract Amendment Number Two
Family Access Center for Excellence or FACE of Boone County

45-2022

Now on this day, February I 20 22 
, Agreement for Access to Services 19-OZMAY19 for the

Boone County Children's Services Fund dated December 3t,zOLg made by and between Boone County,
Missouri and The Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf of the Missouri Prevention Science

lnstitute), forand in consideration of the performance of the respective obligations of the parties set
forth herein, is amended as follows:

FACE of Boone County

1) This agreement shall commence on the date of Janu ary L,2022 and extend through December

31.,2022. This contract may at the sole discretion of the Boone County Children's Services Board
(BCCSB) and with the agreement of FACE of Boone County be renewed for one one-year period.

2l Replace the scope of work dated December 22,2020 with the attached scope of work dated
April 8, 202L with the ability to make revisions,

3) The total allowable compensation under this agreement shall not exceed 53,108,178,00
between January L,2022 and December 3L,2O22.

4l Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the
original agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

COVID-L9 Response Plan: Mental Health (or the Therapy Access Program (TAP))

5) Transfer the Purchase Agreement 16-30SEP20E for COVID-1.9 Response Plan: Mental Health to
FACE of Boone County Agreement for Access to Services 19-02M4Y19, The agreement shall
commence on the date of January L,2022 and extend through June 30, 2022.This contract may
at the sole discretion of the Boone County Children's Services Board (BCCSB) and with the
agreement of FACE of Boone County be renewed for one six-month period commencing July L,

2022and extend through December 3L,2022.
6) The total allowable compensation under this agreement shall not exceed 537,500,00 between

January L,2022 and June 30,2022 with an additional 537,500,00 pending the one six-month
period renewal.

7l This agreement shall reference the scope of work included with the Purchase Agreement L6-

30SEP20E, with the ability to make revisions,

lN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representat¡ves have executed this
agreement on the day and year fírst above written.

The Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf

of the Missouri Prevention Science lnstitute)

by:

Boone County, Missouri

By: Boone County Commission

Docuslgned by:

ù4&l l( Au,A

Daniel K. Atwill, Presiding Commissioner

tlilil^ik (fufdt
Byr

Signature

uannah clamp'itt, Authorized signer, Grants & contracts
By

Printed Name/ Title



DocuSign Envelope lD: B5C5D02F-DC26-4F44-9FBD-7AFCC038BOA3

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: Boone County Children's Services Board

Docusignsd by:

Q,,túb'

Les Wagner, Board Chair

GT#i,""

AfiEST:

l-DocuSlgned 
by:

lWx^1"^fu**
County Counselor Boone County Clerk

AU DITOR CE RTI FICATION:

ln accordance with RSMo. 550.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriat¡on balance exists and is available

tosatisfytheobligation(s) arisingfromthiscontract.(Note: Certificationofthiscontractisnotrequiredifthetermsofthis
contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this time

(r;þ1yzn t/2s/2022
)1Ê, I 71106 / S3-14s,678-oo

Signature Date Appropriation Account



To:County Cl

Comm Order 2'

12121121

VENDOR NAME

#

Pleose refurn purchcse req with
bock-up lo Auditor's Office,

19'02M4Y19
I

BID NUMBER

REQUEST
DATE

1006

PURCHASE REQUISITION
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

University of Missouri

VENDOR NO.

Shlp to DePartment #
Bill to DePartment #

GRAND TOTALI 3, 145,678.00

I certlfy that the goods, services or charges above sPecified are necessary for the use of thls department, are solely for the

of the countY, and have been Procu red in accordance with statutory bidding requirements

Approving Oflicial

Prepared BY

Depañment Account DescrlptionItem Qtv

Unit
Price Amount

2162 71 106 Access Center of Excellonce

Access

1 3108178,00 $3,108,178.qq

1 37500,00 $37,500-0!
21 71106

$0,00

$o.oo

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0.00

$0'00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

StC\AChlldren's Servic6s Funct\lnvoicing\2022\FACE\Purchase Raq FACE'MU ' Amsndmanl 2



%-2022

I STATE OF MISSOURI

County of Boone )
ea.

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

February Session of the January Adjourned Term.20 22

lst day of February 20 22In the County Commission of ssid count¡ on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

ATTEST:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

Purchasing Department's request to use Contract CC220604003 for Ammunition as a Cooperative

Contract with Precision Delta Corporation. The contract is intended for purchases made by the

Boone County Sheriffls Office. This is a term and supply contract.

The contract period runs January 20,2022 through November 18,2022. There is one (1) one-year

renewal option available.

Payments will be made from the following Department/Account codes:

o l25l - GF Sheriff Operationsl23}}} - Ammunition: $17,500.00
o 1255 - GF Detention Operationsl23200 - Ammunition: $750.00
o 2901-LEST Sheriff Operations 123200 - Ammunition: $18,000.00

Done this l't day of February 2022.

c

Daniel K. Atwill
Presiding

Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

ThompsonJanet
II Commissioner



Boone County Purchasing
Liz P alazzolo, CPPO' C.P.M.
Senior Buyer

613 E. Ash St, Room 110

Columbia, MO 65201

Phone: (573)886-4392
Fax: (573) 886-4390

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Liz P alazzolo, Senior BuYer

January 13,2022
Coopeiative Contract CC220604003- State of Missouri Office of Administration

contiact for Ammunition with Precision Delta Corporation - Term & Supply

purchasing requests permission to use contract CC220604003 for Ammunition established by the

State of l\rlissouri Office of Administration with Sunset Law Enforcement of Ruleville,

Mississippi as a cooperative contract. The contract is intended for purchases made by the Boone

County Sheriffls Office'

The contract period runs January 20,2022through November 18,2022' There is one (1) one-year

renewal option available.

Payments will be made from the following Department/Account codes:

o 1251- GF Sheriff operations/¿3z}} - Ammunition: $17,500,00

o 1255 - GF Detention operationsl232}} - Ammunition: $750,00

o 2901-LEST Sheriff operations/23200 - Ammunition: $18,000.00

c: Contract File

llp



DocuSign Envelope lD: EA9DCB37-0D38-4757-8188-A3CDF07C77CD
46-2022

Commissic¡n Order #

PURCTIASE AGREE,MENT
for

AMMUNITTON - TERM & SUPPLY

THIS AGREEMENT dared the 
ltt- 

. day of
FebruarY 

zo22 ismade between

Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri through the Boone County

Commission, hereinooCounty" and Precision Delto Corporation herein ooVendor."

IN CONSIDERATION of the parties' performance of the respective obligations contained

herein, the parties âgree as folk:ws:

l. Contrøct Documenls - This agreement shall consist of this Purchase Agreement for
Ammunition in compliance with all bid specifications and any addenda issued for the State of Missouri
Contract CC22A6A4003 and Boone County's Standard Terms and Conditions, All such documents shall

constitute the contract documents which are incorporated herein by reference. Service or product data,

specifìcation and literature submitted with the bid response nray be permanently maintained in the County

Purchasing Oflìce bid {ile for this bid if not attached. In the event of conflict between âny of the

foregoing documents, this Purchase Agreement, the State of Missouri Contract CC220604003, and Boone

County Standard Tenns and Conditions shall prevail and control over the vendor's bid response.

2. Purchase - The County agrees to purchase lrom the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to supply

the County with Ammunition consistent with the award terms of contract CC2206A4A03 as priced in

Attachment C)ne and Attachment Two to this Purchase Agreement.

3. Conîract Period - The contract period shall start January 2012022 through November 18,

2A22. One (l) one-year renewal option is available after this initial contract period.

4. Purchase Order * The County will issue a Purchase Order for any order placed from this

contract.

5. Ilarrønty * The manufactureros warranty shall be provided that shall commence after the

County's acceptance of the arnmunition.

6. Bitlìng ønd Payment - All billing shall be invoiced to the Boone County Sheriff s Office at

2121 County Drive, Columbia, Missouri, 65202. Billings may only include the prices listed herein. No

additional fees fbr paperwork processing, labor, or taxes shall be included as additional charges. The

County agrees to pay all invoices withín thirty days of receipt. In the event of a billing dispute, the

County reserves the right to withhold payment on the disputed amount; in the event the billing dispute is

resolved in favor of the Vendor, the Counly agrees to pay interest at a rate af 9Yo per annum on disputed

amounts withheld commencing from the last date that payment was due.

7, ßìnding Effecf - This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors

and assigns for so long as this agreement remains in full t'orce and effect.

8. TerminatÍon -This agreement may be terminated by the County upon thirty (30) calendar days

advance written notice for any <lf the tollowing reasons or under any of the following circumstances:

a. County may terminate this agreement due to material breach of any term or



DocuSign Envelope lD: EA9DC837-0D38-4757-81 BB-A3CDF07C77CD

condition of this agreement, or
b, County may terminate this agreement if in the opinion of the Boone County

Commission it'delivery of products is delayed or products delivered are not
in conformity with bidding specilications or variances authorized by County, or

c, If'appropriations are not made available and budgeted lbr any calendar year.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly aulhorized representatives have executed this
agreement on the day and year first above written.

PRECISION DELTA CORPORATION BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

by by: Boone County Commission
s929C498...

byi

title vice president of Le sales Drq.tullL ANqA
mrsstoner

APPROVI]D AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

by:

-Oocuglgned 

by:

I ct;",1ç'"' -Docus¡gned 
byi

I hrínr^ t^ a I I t t^ tn 
^tnbirnryeuunseiò. @;€eÅ

AUDITOR CERTIF'ICATION
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance

exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certifìcation of this
contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this
time.)

l25t-23200: $ I 7,500
1255-23200: $750

2901-ß20A: S18,000

by; r/25/2022

Date Appropriation Account



(1,0,,
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

) STATE OFMISSOURI

County ofBoone

February Session of the January Adjourned Term.20 22

dayof February 20 22

.T Aldred
District I Commissioner

Thompson
II Commissioner

)
ea.

In the County Commission of said county' on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

lst

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
attached Contract Amendment Two for the Strategic Opportunity Contract for the Boone County
Food Policy Council between Boone County and The City of Columbia

It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said Contract
Amendment.

Done this I't day of February 2022

Presiding
ATTEST:

I

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission



DocuSign Envelope lD: EBEE026E-1790'4831-A488-FB155FgEE7E1

Exhibit A

w.2Commission Order

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF SERVICES

Contract Amendment Number Two
Boone County Food Policy Council

Now on this day, /Yt I 2o2Þ .strategic opportunity Contract for the commun¡ty

Health/Medical Fund dated January 23,lO2O made by and between Boone County, Missouriand City of

Columbla, for and in consideration of the performance of the respective obligations of the part¡es set

forth herein, is amended as follows:

1) Extend the contract for one (1) addltional year beginning January t,2O22and ending on

December 31,2022 unless the City of Columbia receives funding from another source to support

the Boone County Food Policy Council.

2l Revise payment structure to be three (3) installments total¡ng 530,000.00, 33% of the contract

amount within 30 days of the completion and approval of the 2021 year-end report, 33% of the

contract amount within 30 days of the completion and approval of the 2022 interim report, and

34% of the contract amount within 30 days of the completion and approvalof the 2022 year-

end report,
3) Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provlslons of the

original agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representat¡ves have executed this

agreement on the day and year first above written,

City of Columbia Boone County, Missouri
By: Boone County Commission

by:

De'Carlon Seewood, City Manager

By:@
Printed Name Daniel K. Atwill, ing Commissioner

Cou

APPROVED AS TO FORM ATTEST:

County Clerk

In accordance with RSMo. $50.660, I hereby certiff that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance

exists and is available to sadsry the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification ofthis
conuact is not required if the terms of this contâct do not create a measurable county obligation at this

time.)

22zl
Date Appropriation Account

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

as to form DS

elor

(,U



¡¡
'Þ,
€
tT'

First Reading

Ordinance No

lntroduced by -Tr¿cce

\-z-2?-
o?49()6

Second Reading l-tø-Z-z

Council Bitl No

AN ORDINANCE

authorizing Amendment No. 2 to the agreement for the
purchase of services with Boone County, Missouri to continue
development of the "Boone County Food Policy Council" for
the creation of a food policy plan and educational resources;
and fixing the time when this ordinance shall become effective.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1 . The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 2
to the agreement for the purchase of services with Boone County, Missouri to continue
development of the "Boone County Food Policy Council" for the creation of a food policy
plan and educational resources for the period of January 1,2022 through December 31 ,

2A22. The form and content of the amendment to the agreement shall be substantially as
set forth in "Ëxhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof . Any actions taken by or on
behalf of the City in connection with such agreement prior to the date of this ordinance are
hereby approved and ratified.

SECTION 2. Thís ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage.

PASSED this løt* day of T{rnuarq ,2022J
ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

r and Presiding Officer

;'TiT

þJe

ffl .u
t2" &
o.' hl
$J H;

1.r

fl6:fl ü{
':il ¡ñ
i:,.1

:i:: nurÄ¡ ð

üffi
'ffi ß*
i:i
ç



01120122

PURCHASE REQUISITION
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

To:CounlY C ffice

Comm Order

Pleose return Purchose req with

bock-uP to Auditor's Office'

P(iPt. r ¿1r1¿'t.'r l'.'rr ri I ár'ì'l ¡:'':' 
!': !i i; ìr'1 ; 

"J'ìr

,/¡f
/ ' 

Audator Approval

RQST
DATE

10366 City of Columbia rutside Services (Strategic Op¡

VNDR # VENDOR NAME BID #

Ship to Dept # Bill to Dept #

GRAND TOTAL: 30,000.00

I certify that the goods, serviceg or charges above specified are necessary for the use of this department, are solely for the benefit

of the county, and have been procured in accordance with statutory bidding requirements

Dept Account Item Description Qty Uriit Price Amount

2131 71106 Boone Countv Food Policy - 1st lnstallment 1 s10.000.00 $10.000.00

2131 71106; Boone County Food Policy - 2nd lnstallment 1 $10.000.00 $10.000.00

2131 71106 Boone County Food Policy - 3rd lnstallmen! 1 $10.000.00 $10,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Prepared By

s:\c\ACommunity Health Fund\lnvoicing\2022\Purchase Reqs\PHHS Food Policy Purchase Req



To: County Cl

Comm Order

Office

#

Pleose return purchose req wilh
bock-up lo Auditor's Office.

12121121

REQUEST
DATE

PURCHASË REQUISITION
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

University of Missouri 19-02M4Y19
1 006 !

VENDOR NO, VENDOR NAME BID NUMBER

Shlp to DePartment #
Bill to DePartment #

GRAND TOTALI 3, 145,678.00

I certify that the goods' services or oharges above specified ârenecessaryfortheuseofthlsdepartment,aresolelyforthe

the counly, a nd have been prooured in accordance with statutory bidding requirements'

Official

{r-
Prepared BY

Þepq(rng4_ Account Item DescrlPtion Qtv
Unit
Prics Amount

2162 71106 Access Çenter of Excellenoe 1 31 081 78.00 $3,108,178.00

$0.00

21A2 71106 Access 1 37500.00 $37,500,00

$0.00

$o,oo

$0,00

$0.00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

S:\C\ÂChildren's Servicos Funcl\invoicing\2022\FACE\Purchase Req FACE'lvlU 'Amsndment 2



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

Jjf/-2022

STATE OF MISSOURI 
} 

February Session of the January Adjourned Term. 20 22 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

1st day of February 20 22 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
Request for Budget Amendment for the Road & Bridge Expansion & Improvement Capital 
Project. 

Done this 1 st day of February 2022. 

ATTEST: 

L&��� Brianna L. Lennon 
Clerk of the County Commission 

Presiding Commissioner 

� Klkl 
Justin Aldred 
District I Commissioner 

. ompson 
t II Commissioner 



1t14t22

EFFECTIVE DATE

ïo: County Clerk's

Comm Order#
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI Pleose return purchose req with

REqUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDT bock-up to Audiror's office.

Ttl )"<{i d' Iq 'z'L

FOR AUDITORS USE

Account Name

(Use whole $ amounts)
Transfer From Transfer To

Decrease lncrease

3.600,000

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Amendment. Please address any budgetary impact for the

remainder of this and s rs, an attachment if

Requesting Official

n g schedule of previously processed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached

ln tunO-solvency scheduie is attached
l-l Comments:

MM to DISTRICT ICOM ER ICT II COMMISSIONER

fre¿nnt"

1,200,0004110 71201 R&B Expansion & lmprovement Construction Costs

1,200 0004110 391 7 R&B Expansion & lmprovement OTI: from Special Revenue Fund

1 200 0002049 839'19 R&B Non-Departmental OTO: Capital Proiect Fund

R&B Expansion & lmprovement Capital Project on costs and scopeue to increased conTo increase bu

Heartng date (at leåst'10 days henca) and instructs the County Clerk to provide

ïha t0aay perlod may not be w¡h¡od.

CounÇ

laast 5 days

on the commlgslon agenda. A copy of the Budget AmendmentAmendment for a ñrst r€eding
for a period of at least 10 days commencing with the firstfot public inspçction and review

S:!AD\accounting forms - master\Budget Amendment Form



Budget Analysis 4110 R&B Expansion and lmprovement
2ßt8 APr-21

2019 Core

budget Based Updåte w Etik &
on this Greg

r,478,256.ú 7,739,747.06

1,143,761.00 1,56L,994.74

4A4,O?5.ñ 487,842.74

3,026,M2.00 3,789,584.54

302.604.20 37&9s8.45

fÞscription

To construct work for Base Bid

Aiternate B¡d 1 (additive altemate to base b¡dÌ. Prov¡des motorized vehic{e

gates.

Altemare Bid 2 {additive alternate to base bid}. Provides míni-split HVAC

system in lieu of no HVAC system

Akernate Bid 3 (additive alternate to base bid). Provide HVAC Systems for air

conditioning ín designated areâs of exìst¡ng fac¡l¡ties.

Alternate B¡d 4 (deductive altemate from base bid). Gravel paving in lieu of
all asphalt or concrete

Aiternate Bid 5 (additive alternate to base bid). Provide additional asphalt

peving on W. side of existing facility

Altemate B¡d 6 (deductive altemate from the base bid). Omit all work
relatinB to new vehicle Wash Additíve

21-Dec

Stage 1

Stage 2

Stage 3

Subtotal

Contingency

Total w Contingencry

Owner Cost

4,A79,A29-æ Low Bid Amt

203.991.4s

4,283,820.45

32¿s0s.0o

4,67f325.45 % Inùease
70.62%

1,197,057.74

1,200,(m.m

Architect's

Con5truction

fstimate

4,669,465.64

37,500.00

8,125.00

190,375.00

{88,500.00)

s6p00.00

{s%,2s3.81)

3,328,646,20 4,!6a,542.99

NewTotal Proj Cost

Rcunded 3,500,ffio.@
=#

Dìfference btw remaining budget w interest and total
amount needed for project

Rounded

SpenVAllocated:

Arch¡tect

Spreader Stands

Remaining

lnterest:

193,2t2.æ

3,306,788.00

20i9 4A,922.42

2020 48,083.42

202]- 24,473.87

!13,479.7r

Rema¡ning gudget w

I nterest 3,42O,267.7L

Our eslimåtes have alrr:ays been base<i on total project budget.

ln tookirg back at the môJt receftt rosts estimateå ¡¡¡e ¿ode.d in Couaty O¡rect Costs Íor the prcject as

follows:

1.59,600.00

33,612.00
Furniture;
New Ë.ql¡.Êrnenl relo{atiÖfì:
cåf Wåsh'Ê'('üiôfnsñti

Origiaal Ease Bid Estimate:
Fur¡úture:
Ne? Equiprnent rel.ccat¡on:

s 45,O0O.OO

s 21¿50s.ûO
s 1:û.t0t.bû

5 4,669.465.64

5 45,OS0_OO

s 212,sC5-æ

Tot,fl CôTnty Dìrect €os¡s: s 3t¿5o5,ûo

Remov¡nË. these ûu¡nbers from the b¿se bid est;rr¡¿te arr¡ount :.¡culd be as lo!.¡otrs to rçvise our nur¡bers

ae cor¡strs€ticn cast €stÎmates for comparison tc the actual bids:

a^- 1rr--L a^..:^-^-ì.

Revised Baçe 8id iccnstffil¡orl (ost!: S 4,291.960',64

Alterñate 6-Trucl Wash Dedu.t{ if àccepledj would add lhe 5120,000 tô the deduct arncr¡i as follorts;

Altemðte bid tô deduct t¡uck r'¡¿sñ: S 482.5i7.'xo (Curre¡t figure from Loiv èidderi
C¿r Wash Êouisñent: S 12O.OÛO.0Û

A¡rernête total deduct from bodget: 56O2..5i7.00



Fu*d $tatement - load & Brldge Fund 2O4 and 2O8 Gomblned (lllajor Fund)

2420
Actual llüdtct E¡tlmsted

2022
Budget

202t202t

T,INAIìCIAL SOURCES:
Revenucs

Prop€rty To(es
Assessments

Sales T¡xæ
Franchise Taxes

Licenses and Permits
Intergovemmøtat
Charges for Services

Fines and Forfeitures
Interest
Hospital Lease

Other
Totrl Rcvenues

Other Finencing Sourcer
'Iransfer In from other funds
Proceeds of Long-Term Debt
Other (Sale ofCapital Assets, lnsurance Proceeds, etQ
Total Ofhcr Flnanclng Sources

Fund B¡l¡nce Ured for Operrflonr

TOTAL FINANCIAL SOURCES

X'INANCIAL USES:
Expcndltures

Personal Serviccs

Materi0ls & Supplies

Dues Travel & Training
Utilities
Vehicle Expense

Equip & Bldg Maintenance
Contrûctual Serviçes

Debt Servioo (Principal and Interest)
Emergency
Other
Fixed Asset Additions
Totrl Expendltures

other Finrnc¡ng Uscs

Trûnsfer Out to other funds
Early Retirement of Long-Term Debt
Total Other Flnrncing Uses

TOTAL FINANCIAL USES

FUND BALANCE:
FUND BALANCE (GAAP), beginning of year

læss enoumbrances, beginning of year

Add encumbrances, end ofyear
Fund Balance lnøease (Decreæa) resulting from oporations

FUND BAII\NCE (GAAP), end of yerr
Le¡¡: FUND BALANCE UNAVAILABLE FOR
APPROPRIATION, ond of year

NET FUND BALANCE, end ofyear

$ 1,703,ó0ó

14,452,403

15,51;
2,0s3,396

47,790

200,497

. 1q4,873
18,608,0E3

t,697 ,17 5 1,640,980

t4,1 I 1,000 15,S98,000

r 0,1 75

2,572,324
7,305

16t,825

53,970

11,32s
2,788,261

8,1ó2

l3l,3l5

il,u;

r,790,075

16.2r 6,000

s32;
2,012,424

9,105

130,975

55,27;
18,613,97.1 20,539,253 2,0,222,174

I 88,575 123;193 220,5757t,722

$

$ 18,679,805

4,320,975
I,951,307

8,542
93,356

434,318

334,589
5,229,773.

2,759,986
825,57 I

4,345,867
2,213,290

38,257

t25,372
699,789

390,169

r 0,097,314

t 59,645

963,00ó

r,I r 3,000

20,E63,046

4,218,751
2,034,869

15,27t
n7,132
707,00ó

389,9é3

8,421,470

7t,722 188,575

1,3431160

20,145,709

323,793 220,375

832,,342

21,215,091

4,53ó,5 l9
2,876,197

38,520

¡ r 6,095

810,179

316,678
8,746,301

932,989

I,749,8t r

2s0,000
922,772

1,4ó1,E30

15,959,417 20,145,709 18,387262 20,073,091

r,200,000

l 3, I 57,906
(84e, r 88)

2,230,879
2,721,388

17,260,985
(2,230,879)

17,260,985
(2,230,879)

l,200,o(lo

21,275ß9t

r 7,305,890

(831,ï421

s 15,958,417 20,145,709 l$387,262

$

fi.343,r60I 2,275,784
17,2ó0,9E5

(5,000,000)

13,686,946

ft.ü0û¡{lüttl

17J05,890

(5,000,0001

16,473,348

{f;000,ûll0ì

I 12p60,985

76.83o/o

8,686,946

43,120/o

12J05,890

66.2t%

I1173,54E

57 .150/oNet Fund Brl¡nce ar a percent oferpendilurer



lr -2022

1brm.20 22

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

February Session of the January Adjourned) srArtsoFMIssOURI

County of Boone )-
In the County Commisslon of said county' on the

the foll,owingr among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

1st dayof February 20 22

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

Information Technology Department's request to purchase from Cooperative Agreements for
Fiscal Year 2022.

Done this l't day of February 2022

ssioner

ATTEST:

Brianna L. Lennon
Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner

K.



BOONE COUNTY
Department of Information Technolo gy

ROGER B. WILSON BOONE COLTNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
801 E. Walnut, Room 221

Columbia, MO 65201-4890
573-886-4319

DATE:

TO:

January 27th,2022

Dan Atwill, Presiding Commissioner
Justin Aldred, District I Commissioner
Janet Thompson, District ll Commissioner

FROM:

SUBJEGT:

Aron Gish

Request Administrative Authority to Purchase Technology Related ltems for
FY2022

The purpose of this request is to seek administrative authority for the lnformation Technology Department
to purchase technology-related items in FY2022 as follows;

Part 1 - Request to extend authority for the lT Department to purchase from cooperative agreements for
the fiscal year 2022. The department's authority expired on 12131121, Samples of cooperative
agreements include the State of Missouri's CDW-G (Computer Discount Warehouse-Government), NACo
(National Association of Counties), and NASPO ValuePoint. This request has been presented to and

approved by the County Commission for the past 20 years.

Part 2 - Request to extend authority for the lT Department to use the "Unanticipated Emergency
Hardware" funding (1170-92301) to replace existing technology items that fail and are not cost-effective to
repair. This authority would cover equipment with a replacement cost of up to $1,800 without additional
Commission review. This allows for less interruption for our technology users and reduces the number of
"spare" items to be kept as backup equipment. This request has been made and approved for the
previous 4 years. This request does include an increase from $1,400 in previous years to $'1,800 in

FY2022. This is to cover the increase in equipment costs and specifically allow laptops to be included.

Part 3 - Request to extend authority for the lT Department to purchase new assets, as needed, where the
item's total purchase price is $800 or less. This cost would include any annual operating expense or
license. Monitors are the best example of this need. This request was first approved in 2018. This request
does include an increase from $500 in previous years to $800 in FY2022.

Thank you for your cons regarding this matter

CC:
June Pitchford
Caryn Ginter
Trudy Fisher
Melinda Bobbitt

Page I of I



57 '2022

I STATE OF MISSOURI

County of Boone )
€4.

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

February Session of the January Adjourned Iþrm.20 22

dayof February 20 22

K.
Commissioner

In the County Commission of sald count¡ on the

the following, among other proceedings' w€¡e had, vlz:

Done this l't day of February 2022.

ATTEST:

lst

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached grant application: Proposal for the Domestic Relations Program for Parents and Children,

Contact for Kids: A Safe Way, submitted by the 13th Judicial Circuit Court, Family Court.

Justin
District I CBrianna L. Lennon

Clerk of the County Commission

Thompson
II Commissioner



sÎåÎt or MlssouRr
OT'TICÞ OF Sï¡ITE COUNTS åDMT¡TISTRATOR
nEQUESî r'OR PROPOSåL

RrF ¡IO. OSCA 22'A1422 COI{îÅt"Îl Rug¡sl'l Rott¡nann
flTI¡Er Domsrtlc Relstlons Progrnma for PErents anrl Chlldron PIlOt{E t{O,l 578 62?.6766
¡ggug DAtE:,Jrnwry grãA22 - D-MåILI o¡c¡.sQntÍscts@ourtr.mo.gov

RETUR¡{ PROPOSAL IIO tATSn !H*I{: *:OO Ptrü, February L,2022

tate submlsslons u¡lll not be accepted

Proposels may be ¡ubnlttod elther slectronlcally to
oscs,contraotp@coplf s.mo. gov or

(Courlor Serrrtce)
Offlcs of State Courts Adnlnl¡trator
?tL?Inilustrlal Dn
.IefTerson Clty' ¡IlO 6õ109

{u.s. Mdl}
OfTlce of State Courts Admlnlstrator
P.O. Box 1O448O
.Isflerson Cfty, MO 6511CI - 4480

of

CO$TRAC? PERIODI July !,2022, THROUGr,I June S0' 2023

STGIIATURE nEQrIrnÞD

t{oïtoBor åwånD {o8cA USE 0íl¡Tl

,y8¡

COffrRÀCTNUMSER cìcNr8ÀcTf¡RlçÞ

coN?RAcl sgcrroN DATÊ ÞsFmíraÏE corrßrr ÀDMll,¡lsrr^ToB

-]ilr----
¡tanuãry 25, 2022

Pruil TDNÀþIE V
J, IlðÊbrouak ,]acobe

T'tt TALS

Freslding tTudge

gRCUrVCOUNTY

13[h Cårcuic - Boone Counuy

MAILÍNGilÐDf,SS5

?05 E. !{al-nut,

ür'Y,sT T6U|P
Columbia l'1O 65201

co¡.T^cf f[$oN
ångle Eezoni

T¡NE--
DdIO fII, Supelvleor

PION! NO,

(5?3) 886-4200
Þ}IÅILADÞRESs

ang:le, bezonloeÐullð . r$0.gov

Pagc 1 of 11



Domestic Relations Program for Parents and Children
Request for Proposal

Supervised Access and Exchango Program, (Contact for Kids¡ A Safe \ilay"
Budget Spending Plan & N¡rrative

2.1 Continuation of Approved Program:

For fïscal yeat2022,the 13ü Judicial Circuit, Family Court requested $20,000 in firrding
to continue our Supervised Visitation program. The Court received $15,000, and has
continued to provide supervised exchange services through a contaot with Great Circle.
The Court continues to require the non-custodial parent to pay a per diem based off
his/hçr income. It should also be noted that the Cor¡rt can find a person indigent, and not
require them to pay a oo-pay. Each non.custodial parent is allowed up to twelve hours of
supervised visitation during the grant cycle.

During the cunent glant cycle from July I thnough January 21, twenty families have been
referred to the program as a result of their involvement in domestic relations cases. Of
those twenty cases, fifteen cases have received supervised visitation program services. Of
the fïve cases which have not received services, two oases decided on alternative ways to
start supenrised visits, one case was dismissed, one case is waiting for visits to be
scheduled, and one case still needs to provide additional information before they can
begin the program. Most families that did participate in services successñrlly completed
the services. Some families \ilere recommended to continue with supervised visits, but
they would have been responsible for finding ñrnding for the continuation of visits, In
one ca¡¡e, the visit supervisor recommended the parent receiving the visit participate in
substance abuse üeatment before completing the program.

The 13û Circuit's Family Court supervised visitation and exchange program was
established in July of 2009. The program's need has continued throughout the years. So
far this year, the program's populæity has continued. Fo¡ the current grant year, we
predicted we would serve thirty families, and we have already senred fifteen families.
While it is impossible to predict how much the program will be used, we do anticipate
more refenals before the grant year ends.

As noted above, for fiscal year 2022 we requested $20,000 and were awarded $15,000.
Through December 2021, $6,670 has been billed for supervised visitation. The number of
families served is relatively the same compared to the same time period last year, and we
anticipate additional referrals being made. So far this grant year, families have received
115 direct service hours, which is a decrease of 31 compared to the sam€ time period
during the previous g¡ant year. 'V/e can anticipate at least that many more hours will be
billed for the remainder of the current $ant year.

Ouarter FamilÍos Served Hours
I 12 77
2 8 38



3* l0 t20
4* l0 t20
Total 40 355

*Estimates

If the cunent tend of referrals persists, depending on copays collected, the Court should
have enough grant funds to cover the costs of supervised visits. Last yeat, because of
increased refenals, the Court had to discontinue the program for a short period until a

request for additional funding was approved.

Budget Spending Plan

Should oru Court be awarded the full amount of $20,000, we are confident refenals will
continue to be made and we will continue the consistent level of service as shown over
the last eleven years. We also will continue the praotice that if a party falls below poverty

level, the Court may waive an hourly per diem being paid by the non-custodial pqrty.

Great Circle also has informed us thâithey would cõntinue to parher with the 13ft Circuit
to provide this service to families.

The following chart shows the expected budget spending plan for FY23, based on
predictions of families served to date, and in past years. This budget plan includes
continuing to contract with Great Circle to provide the supervision by a licensed therapist
at 8.00

As mentioned above, the total number of families projected to be served during FY23
reporting period is thirty, based on the number of families refened so far this year for the

frrst and second quarter, and based on data from past years. This program has become
extraordinarily popular, and we have continued to receive a high number of refenals.
Cunently reimbursement per hour for the therapist to provide supervised visits is $58 per

hou¡. If each family receives twelve hours of supervised visitation services and qualified
for having no co-pay due to income levels, the maximum ariount needed would be

$20,880; however, the remaining $880 needed would likely be covered tluough co-pays.
Cunently $6,670 has been spent to provide supervised visitation services. We have
collected $l106.50 in copays so far this year. We request $20,000 in orde¡ to continue to
support this program. It is hard, if not impossible, to determine how many refenals will
be made for the rest of this year, and next year.

In an effort to continue assuming some of the responsibilities of the cost of this program,

the Court will continue to work with Great Circle to have the non-custodial parent pay an

Requested
funds through

DRRF

Additional
Funds needed

outside of
Grant to cover
expenditures

#of
Families
Predicted

to be
Served

#of
Available
Visitation
hours per

familv

Cost per
Visitation

Hour

Total Funds
needed to
provide
services

$20.000 $88030 12 $s8 $20.880



howly per diem based on their income level. For those non-custodial parents who fall
below the poverty level, the Court would continue to be allowed to waive a per diem fee,
therefore allowing the grant to pay the full hourly rate. It should be noted that during the
first six months of the 2021-2022 g¡arit year, $1,106.50 has been defrayed in costs due to
collection of co-pays by the non-custodial parents. rWe have continued to stingently
monitor the collection of co-pays by Great Circle to ensure maximum use of the funds
provided for families.

Our Court, in collaboration with Great Circle, previously developed a sliding scale
worksheet to determine the hourly rate the participant would be required to pay. This
scale continues to provide for the fee to be waived if the participant's income is below
poverty guidelines as provided by the U.S. Department of Health a¡rd Human Services.
For families which would be required to pay an hourly per diem, the family will continue
to sign an agreement to pay a pre-determined amount before each supervised visitation
and should they not be able to pay their amount, the visitation would not occur. It will
continue to be up to the contact agency to collect the amount due from the family based

on the sliding scale fee and the Court will agree to pay the contract agency the remaining
balance of the $58.00 per hour tluough contractual services through the DRRF grant. So

far this grant year, four families had their fee waived as they had no income being
received that could be counted towards the sliding scale and all fell below the minimum
income of $8,000 per year. As mentioned above, co-pays for the non-custodial parents
have continued to help defray costs for the program and we will continue to be stringent
in monitoring that families pay the appropriate co-pay for their income level. At this time,
no other funding sources have been identified, but we will continue to keep the program
as low cost as possible to the Cot¡rts while maintaining a high level of quality and
effectiveness.

Benefit of Funds for FY2l

Fifteen families have participated in the Supervised Visitation Program from July 1,2021
through December 31,2021in the l3th Cirouit as a direct result of this grant, The
children and visiting parents have been given an opportunity to build a lasting
relationship which might not have occuned without this program. The visiting parent has

learned valuable information sush as how to better communicate and/or interact with
their child/children through the assistance of the licensed therapist. The oustodial parent

has been provided the assurance their child/children are safe and well supervised wÍth the
therapist being present.

Surveys collected by Great Circle have been positive, Participants learned new parenting
strategies and were able to establish or re-establish relationships with their children.

Family Court Commissioner Sara Miller said, "There are so many positive things to say

about the supervised visitation program that works with some of the most difficult cases

in the 13ú Circuit Family Court to help parents and children form a bond or re-engage in
a positive parent and child relationship while assuring the well-being of the qhildren.

V/ithout the supervised visitatíon program, a positive outcome would not happen for



many of these families. The supervised visitation program uniquely serves these children
and their parents and it benefits not only the families involved, but our community and
Family Court as well.

The program is well known among the Family Court Judge, Family Court Commissioner,
guardians ad litem, and local attorneys, which further ensures families will continue to be

referred to the program. Oru Family Court Administrative Judge Leslie Schneider has
given us approval to contínue applying for this grant, as it is recognized as a needed

resource for domestic Court cases involvÍng children. There is currently a need for this
program as it has allowed many Court domestic relations cases such as Ex-parte Child
Orders of Protection, Ex-parte Adult Abuse, Dissolutions of Marriage, Paternity, and

other Family Court cases to allow visiøtion between parents and caregivers in a safe,

therapeutic environment and helps many cases to be resolvçd expeditiously and fairly.


	45-2022
	46-2022
	47-2022
	48-2022
	49-2022
	50-2022

